
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
5 February 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 13th February, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from External Auditors  

 To receive an update 
 

5 Fee Increase Letter (Pages 9 - 12) 

 (Report of the External Auditors) 
 

6 Audit Plan (Pages 13 - 30) 

 (Report of the External Auditors) 
 

7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships) 
 

8 Risk Management Quarterly Update (Pages 35 - 82) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance) 
 

9 Internal Audit Update report 2019/20 (Quarter 3) (Pages 83 - 96) 

 (Report of the Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

10 Audit Committee Effectiveness (Pages 97 - 102) 

 (Report of the Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

11 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 103 - 108) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, M Bailey, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Oates, S Pritchard and 

P Thurgood 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 24th OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors M Bailey (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Oates and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne 

Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Zoe Wolicki 
(Assistant Director People) and Rebecca Neill (Head of 
Audit & Governance and  Monitoring Officer) 

 

Visitors Laurelin Griffiths 

 

 

 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2019 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Greatorex 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

30 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19  
 
The Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members; 

 
Endorsed the Annual Audit Letter for Tamworth 
Borough Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 October 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by 

Councillor C Cooke) 

 
31 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19  
 
The Executive Director Finance provided an overview of the Annual Report on the 
Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2018/19 
approved by Council on 10th September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED That Members 

 
 Considered the Annual Report on the Treasury 

Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 
2018/19, as detailed at Annex 1 and proposed minor 
amendments to be included in future reports  

  
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

32 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED That Members, 

 
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Thurgood and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 
 

33 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
2018/19  
 
The Assistant Director People advised the Committee of the contents of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) Annual Report Letter for 
the year ended 31st March 2019 in relation to complaints against the Council.  
 
RESOLVED That Members; 

 
 Endorsed the Annual Review Letter and summary of 

complaints, enquiries and decisions made as attached at 
Appendix 1 and wished to place on record their thanks to 
all of the staff at Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 October 2019 

 

 

3 
 

34 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Assistant Director Partnerships updated the Committee on the Council’s 
Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
 
RESOLVED That Members 

 
 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 30 

September 2019 circulated for information. 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

35 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer reported on the outcome 
of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the second quarter of 2019/20, which provided Members with 
assurance of the operation of the Internal Audit function and enabled any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED That Members; 

 
Considered the attached report and endorsed the 
proposed revised system for ‘follow up’ of audit 
recommendations 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 

36 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer provided Members with 
an update of counter fraud work completed to Quarter 2 of the 2019/20 financial 
year. 
 
RESOLVED That Members; 

 
 Noted this report and endorsed the latest fraud 

action plan at Appendix 1 and fraud risk 
register at Appendix 2. 

 
. 
(Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor C 
Cooke) 
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 October 2019 

 

 

4 
 

37 REVIEW OF THE COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
STATEMENT, STRATEGY AND GUIDANCE NOTES AND WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer sought members’ 
approval to the refreshed counter fraud and corruption policy statement, strategy 
and guidance notes and whistleblowing policy. 
 
RESOLVED That Members 

 
 Approved the refreshed counter fraud and corruption 

policy statement, strategy and guidance notes and 
whistleblowing policy and delegated authority to the 
Head of Audit & Governance to make minor 
amendments to these policies should they arise 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

38 REVIEW OF ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer sought Members 
approval to the refreshed anti-money laundering policy. 
 
RESOLVED That Members, 

 
 Approved the refreshed anti-money laundering policy 

and delegated authority to the Head of Audit & 
Governance to make minor amendments to this policy 
should the need arise 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 
 

39 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
The Colmore Building 
20 Colmore Circus 
Birmingham 
B4 6AT 
 

T +44 (0)121 212 4000 
F +44 (0)121 212 4014 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   
 
   

   

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. 
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton 
UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 
Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details.  

grantthornton.co.uk

Commercial in confidence 

Our ref:  
Your ref:  
 

 

 

Dear Stefan 

Audit scope and addi
[...]
it 
expects audit quality in local audit to meet the same standards as in the corporate world and the current 
level of financial risk within local audit bodies supports this position. 

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to meeting the expectations of the FRC and other key 
stakeholders with regard to audit quality and public sector financial reporting. To ensure the increased 
regulatory focus and expectations are fully met, we anticipate that, as first seen in 2018/19, we will need 
to commit more time in discharging our statutory responsibilities, which will necessitate an increase in 
costs.  I set out below the implications of this for your Council’s audit.  

Increased challenge and depth of work – raising the quality bar 

The FRC has raised the threshold of what it assesses as a good quality audit. The FRC currently uses a 
four-point scale to describe the quality of the files it reviews, as follows: 

 

Stefan Garner 
Executive Director Finance 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
Staffordshire 
B79 7BZ 

15 January 2020 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 2 

Commercial in confidence 

 

 

Score Description 

1 or 2a Acceptable with Limited Improvements Required 

2b Improvements required 

3 Significant Improvements Required   

 

Historically, the FRC’s definition for 2b was ‘acceptable but with improvements required’ and, as such, 
both the Audit Commission and PSAA considered a ‘2b’ to represent an acceptance level of audit quality 
for contract delivery purposes. The FRC has now set a 100% target for all audits (including local audits) 
to achieve a ‘2a’. Its threshold for achieving a ‘2a’ is challenging and failure to achieve this level is 
reputationally damaging for individual engagement leads and their firm. Non-achievement of the 
standard can result in enforcement action, including fines and disqualification, by the FRC. Inevitably, we 
need to increase the managerial oversight to m
[...]
nsure management have 

appropriate time to consider any matters raised. This may require us to agree with you a 

delay in signing the announcement and financial statements. To minimise this risk, we will 

keep you informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 

happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

P
age 29



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Tamworth Borough Council  |  2019/20

DRAFT

Internal

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 30



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 13 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – PARTNERSHIPS 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be taken to 
Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. 
 
Report for information  
 
Recommendation 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring report for the 
quarter to 31 December 2019 circulated for information. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. The Council has 
also been given powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed Surveillance in certain strict 
circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
surveillance and information gathering techniques which public bodies such as 
Tamworth Borough Council have to comply with. These powers have been amended 
and changed in accordance with various pieces of legislation. The last change 
resulted in a revised RIPA Policy being approved by the Council on 12 December 
2017. 
 
The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 now requires that local authority authorisations 
under RIPA for Directed Surveillance or CHIS can only become effective on the 
granting of an order approving the authorisation by a Justice of the Peace. Further a 
local authority can now only have an authorisation under RIPA for the use of 
Directed Surveillance where the local authority is investigating criminal offences 
which attract a maximum custodial sentence of six months or more or criminal 
offences relating to the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco under the Licensing Act 
2003 of the Children and Families Act 2014. 
 
No Directed Surveillance has been carried out by the Council since 2011 and it is not 
envisaged that there will be any appreciable change in the foreseeable future. By 
adhering to Policy the Council ensure that the acquisition and disclosure of data is 
lawful, necessary and proportionate so that the Council will not be held to be in 
breach of Article 8 (the right to respect for private family life, home and 
correspondence ) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



In July 2017 the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) conducted an 
inspection into the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training utilised at 
the Council. Arising from the inspection it has been recommended that guidance 
regarding use of internet and SNS for research of persons and how this might meet 
the requirement as directed surveillance or CHIS should be drawn up, inserted into 
our policy and procedures and actively disseminated to staff. 
 
Training took place in October 2017 for officers who previously had no RIPA training 
and for members with refresher training being delivered for those officers previously 
trained. Further training will be arranged through Netconsent. The feedback from the 
training has been positive and going forward training for RIPA has been added to the 
Corporate Training Programme. 
 
Further update training was provided to members of the Corporate Management 
Team in January 2019 and guidance around the use of social media is being 
updated.. 
 
The RIPA Policy is currently being reviewed with an update to the Social media 
powers. 
 
The practice that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to  
Audit & Governance Committee will continue for information only unless applications 
or other major legal changes have been made. 
 
Options Considered 
 
Obligations arsing under RIPA for the authority are statutory therefore there the only 
option is compliance. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
Support for the RIPA obligations and functions are met from existing budget and 
existing staff resources. 
 
Legal/Statutory and Risk Implications 
 
The recording of applications, authorisations, renewals and cancellations of 
investigations using covert surveillance techniques or involving the acquisition of 
communications data is covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was introduced to regulate existing 
surveillance and investigation in order to meet the requirements of Article 8 of the 
Human Rights Act. Article 8 states: Everyone had the right for his private and family 
life, home and correspondence. There shall be no interference by a public authority 
with the exercise of this right except such as in accordance with the law and is 
necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety 
or the economic well-being of the Country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for 
the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others. 
 

Page 32



RIPA investigations can only be authorised by a local authority where it is 
investigating criminal offences which 
 

(1) attract a maximum custodial sentence of six months or more or  
(2) relate to the sale of alcohol or tobacco products to children. 

 
There are no risk management or Health and Safety implications.  
 
 
 
 
Sustainability Implications  
 
The legislation requires the Authority to record and monitor all RIPA applications, 
keep the records up to date and report quarterly to a relevant Committee. 
 
Background Information 
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 and updated 
in January 2016 introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected 
members to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert surveillance. This 
requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and covert human intelligence 
sources (CHIS). 
 
The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the current 
financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert surveillance at the 
Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in the period from 1 July – 30 
September 2019 
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed surveillance, 
the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a general description 
of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and investigation is ongoing at the end of 
a quarterly period it will not be reported until the authorisation has been cancelled. At 
the end of the current quarterly period there were no outstanding authorisations. 
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
Financial Year 2019/20 
 
No applications to 31 December 2019. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meetingplease contact Jo Sands, Assistant 
Director - Partnerships on Ext.585 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13th February 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management. Corporate 
risks are identified and managed and monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. 
 
Following the recent organisation changes a review is currently underway to ensure 
that the flow of risk information from the strategic level through to the operational 
level and back reflects the corporate risks and objectives. It is also expected that we 
will be able to show the strategic nature of the risks across service units. 
 
The risk review previously reported has been delayed to resourcing issues, this work 
is now being progressed. It is expected that a revised reporting format will be 
available the second quarter of the 20/21 financial year. The revised format will be 
more focussed and demonstrate clear actions with a timeframe to address each risk.  
 
In the interim period the risks are still being monitored and mitigation steps 
progressed. Note risk code CPR1920 1.5 showing a number of measures as 
completed. The Brexit risk has also ‘firmed up’ following the UK leaving the EU on 
the 31st of January this year. The impact of Brexit will be monitored and the impact 
assessed as we progress through the transition period. 
 
Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant members of the Corporate 
Management Team. Through regular review, risks may be added or removed from 
the Corporate Risk Register. The summary of the current Corporate Risk Register is 
attached as Appendix 1 and the detailed for information is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Lynne Pugh, Assistant Director Finance, ex 272 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Summary Corporate Risk Register 
Appendix 2 Detailed Corporate Risk Register 

Page 36



1 

Corporate Risk Register 2019/20 
 

Generated on: 04 February 2020 

 

 

 

Title Description 

Finance To ensure that the Council is financially sustainable as an organisation   
 

 
Risk Gross 

Risk 

Status 

Gross Risk Assessment Current 

Risk 

Status 

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed 

 Funding gaps  12 major - likely  9 serious-likely 17-Jan-2020 

 Business Rates Retention  12 major - likely  9 serious-likely 17-Jan-2020 

 New Homes Bonus  9 serious-likely  6 serious-unlikely 17-Jan-2020 

 Welfare and Benefit Reform  12 serious - very likely  9 serious-likely 17-Jan-2020 

 Failure to manage budgets  12 major - likely  6 serious-unlikely 17-Jan-2020 

 

Title Description 

Modernisation & 

Commercialisation Agenda 

Develop and implement continuous improvement and develop employees to perform the right work   

 

 
Risk Gross 

Risk 

Status 

Gross Risk Assessment Current 

Risk 

Status 

Current Risk Assessment Date
[...]
t may impact as they develop Take opportunity to 
realise any additional funding made available to mitigate negative impacts  
Involvement and updates to Local and Regional Resilience forums.  
Risk assessments in place.  
Engagement with regional local forums.  
Regular reporting to central government.  
Dissemination of all information to CMT.  
Regular communication updates to business and residents.  
Uncertainty still noted by no reduction in risk.  
Information from MHCLG shared regularly with appropriate officers.  
Legislative impact done for housing related policies i.e, Settlement scheme for 
housing associations.  
Use of growth hub advisors to communicate with businesses.  
Use of website to pass on key messages.   

Current Risk Score 16 

Gross Severity 4 Current Severity 4 

Gross Likelihood 4 Current Likelihood 4 

Gross Risk Review 
Date 

08-Jul-2019 Last Risk Review Date 30-Jan-2020 

Consequences 
Potential tightening of the Labour market  
Delay in works due to supply delays  
Restricted economic growth of the Local Area as the new trading arrangements settle in and business confidence is re-established.   

Vulnerabilities/causes   

Risk Notes 

The UK left the EU on the 31/01/2020 and are now in a transitional period until the 31/12/20 during this period we will be able to more accurately assess the 
implications if any for our area.   

The current risk is recorded at the maximum risk level as the impact and options to mitigate are currently unknown   

 

P
age 80



41 

  

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 (QUARTER 3) 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for 
the period to 31 December 2019 (Quarter 3).  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee considers the attached report (and new format for 
reporting).  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach 
to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards).  

Internal Audit’s role is to provide independent assurance to the Council that systems 
are in place and are operating effectively.  

Every local authority is statutorily required to provide for an adequate and effective 
internal audit function. The Internal Audit service provides this function at this 
Authority. 
 
This report aims to ensure that Committee members are kept aware of the 
arrangements operated by the Internal Audit service to monitor the control 
environment within the services and functions of the authority, and the outcome of 
that monitoring. This is to contribute to corporate governance and assurance 
arrangements and ensure compliance with statutory and professional duties, as 
Internal Audit is required to provide periodic reports to “those charged with 
governance”.  
 
Internal Audit’s newly formatted progress report for Quarter 3 is detailed at Appendix 
1 for members to consider. 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements of the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 

None. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 

Rebecca Neill, Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer  
rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk 
Ext: 234 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1   Internal Audit Performance Report (Quarter 3) 2019/20  
 
 
 

Page 84

mailto:rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk


Appendix 1  

 

 
Internal Audit  
Quarterly Progress Report – Quarter 3 (December 2019) 

 FINAL REPORT 
 

 

 

P
age 85



 

 
 

Contents  
 
01 Introduction  
02 Internal audit work undertaken  
03 Opinion  
04 Follow Up 
05 Performance of Internal Audit  
 
Appendices  
01 Summary of Internal Audit Work undertaken  
02 Assurance and Recommendation Classifications (Current) 
03 Assurance and Recommendation Classifications (Proposed) 
 
In the event of any questions arising from this report please contact Rebecca Neill, Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been 
taken to ensure that the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base 
findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this report is 
necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. This report 
was produced solely for the use and benefit of Tamworth Borough Council. The Council accepts no responsibility and disclaims all 
liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. 
 

P
age 86

mailto:Rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk


01 Introduction  
 
Background  
 
This report summarises internal audit activity and performance for 
the period to the end of December 2019.  
 
Scope and purpose of internal audit 
  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of 
their risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or g
[...]
 Annual Investment Statement 
and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report 

March Executive Director Finance  

5 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Assistant Director of Finance  

6 Risk Based Verification – exempt item March  Assistant Director of Finance  

7 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Audit & Governance  

8 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers 

March  Head of Audit & 
Governance 

 

P
age 106



  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 

9 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Audit & Governance  

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Fee Increase Letter
	6 Audit Plan
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	8 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Quarterly Update

	9 Internal Audit Update report 2019/20 (Quarter 3)
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Report - Progress Report FINAL.pdf

	10 Audit Committee Effectiveness
	11 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 13th FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors J Faulkner, M Oates, 

S Pritchard and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Rebecca 

Neill (Head of Audit & Governance and  Monitoring 
Officer) and Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) 

 

Visitors Mark Stocks (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

 
40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

42 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Mark Stocks introduced himself to the Committee as the new External Auditor/ 
Partner from Grant Thornton. 
 

43 FEE INCREASE LETTER  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the Fee increase letter. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

44 AUDIT PLAN  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

13 February 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed the external Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 

2020. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
P Thurgood) 

 
45 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be 
taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that 
the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA 
 
RESOLVED That Audit and Governance Committee: 

 
 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 

31 December 2019 circulated for information. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
Councillor M Oates left the meeting 
 

46 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
Following the Committee’s discussion on workforce planning, new revenue 
streams and democratic process corporate risks, the Committee requested that a 
‘deep dive’ of the workforce planning risk be brought the next Committee and the 
current risk score on democratic process be reviewed by risk owners.   
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 

 
 

47 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 (QUARTER 3)  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

13 February 2020 

 

 

3 
 

The Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer provided Audit & 
Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for the period to 31 
December 2019 (Quarter 3). 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 
  

Considered the attached report (and new format for 
reporting) and approved the proposed change in 
assurance and recommendation classifications. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor S Pritchard) 
 

48 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  
 
RESOLVED: Members of the Committee completed the self-assessment 

checklist at Appendix 1 and resolved that;  
 

Those members who have not completed the knowledge and 
skills framework be requested to do so; and  
 
A report of the ‘pros and cons’ and timeline of a potential 
appointment of an independent member to the Committee be 
brought to the next meeting.  
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

49 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


